
VH 

Decision No. 

BE:·'onE THE PUBLIC UTltITIBS CO~,n.:ISSION 0;;' THE STATE Or.' C~\LIFOR1iJ'IA 

In the Matter ot the Apy licat10n ) 
or John Bartb and Berth, Inc., a ) 
California corporation, to operate ) 
a water ~ystem in the Avenue G ) 
and 140th Street Eas~ neighborhood, ) 
Lancaster, Los Angeles County, ) 
California; to ostablish rates and ) 
to issue ~tock. ) 

--------------------------) 

Application No. 38521 

Hal R. Clark. tor a,plicant. 

Florence D. Short, interested ,arty. 

Wa.lter CtlVllg£llro and 11'J'111111l'l'l G. Tee, 
for the ommission staff. 

OPI1~ION 

Barth, Inc., hereinafter referred to as a~plicant, is 

a California co~poration for~ed on January 11, 1947, for the ,urpos~ 

among others, of furnishing domestic water and developing 

subdivisions. By the application herein, filed on October 17, 19$6, 

ap,11cant seeks (1) e. certificate of public convenience nnd 

necessity to construct and operate a public utility water system in 

territory described as follows: 

The :~orth~llst ?;O, Section 1, TOV'lnsh1p 7 North, 
::?anee 10 ~.!e st, SBB&1.1, and the South i- of 
Section 31, To~mship 8 North, Range 9 West, 
SBB&~, Los Anseles County I California; 

(2) to establish rates; and (3) to issue stock. 

A public hearing on the application WllS held in 

Los Angeles on June 14, 1957, before Examiner Kont C. Rogers, and 

the ~tter is ready for decision. Prior to the first day of 

-1-



e 
.k.. 38521 - VH 

hearing, notice thereof was published and mailed to consumers as 

required by thi:3 Commission.. There were no l'rotests. 

General Information 

App1ic~t tiled its articles of incor,or~tion with the 

Secretary of the St~te ot California on January 11, 1947. Its 

first directors ~nd its ,resent directors were and are John Barth, 

Froda Barth and Sophie Barth. The present off1cers of the 

corporation are John Barth, ?ros1dont, Fredn Barth, Secretary­

Treasurer, and Sophie 3arth, Vice President. By 1ts articles of 

L~cor~or~t1on it is authorized to issue 50,000 shares ot stock 

having a par value of 010 per share. 

History of the Service Area 

The proposed service area co~prises 480 acres of land ~~ 

the vicinity of the L~tersection of Avenue G and 140th Street East 

in the Antelope Valley (Exhibit A on the application). The area 

slopes f~m an cveraee elevetion of 2,420 teet along the western 

edge to approx1~telr 2,62$ tect at the northeast corner. The 

wells applicant v~ll use are located in the western edge ot the 

service area in the Lancaster ground-water basin. Ap,roximately 

the western hnlt only of the pro~osed service area lies vdthin the . 
named baSin. 

The Vista Mutual Water COl!'l?any was tormed by John Barth, 

William Penrock and Georce Slornin on Juno 17, 1948, to furnish 

water in a tract 1:nown as Sunshii'le ~{anchos consisting of the $outh­

east i of the northeast ~ or Section 1, Township 7 North, a~~ge 10 

V/est,t SBB&M. The corporation was aU1:'lorized to issue 64 shares 

01" stock having a par value of $67.$0 each. The Sunshine Ranchos 

area. was divided into 32 lots of It acres each and two sl:lares"'Ot'stoek 

-2-



e 
A.3852l - VH 

10 the mutual (apparently Class A) were to be issued to the 

purchA~er o~ each parcel o~ land therein. In December1 1949, 

John Barth gained title to the entire utility plant co~pleted at 

that timo by the acquisition o~ the Penrock and Slomin interests. 

He then tran~~errod titlo to nll ot the utility plant to V1~ta 

ilutuo.l 18c. tor Company in exchc.nge tor the 64 shares of stock 

proviously authorized. The 32 ,arcels or l~nd were sold and two 

ohnra:;: of: otocl( woro tro.nsrorred to the purchasor of e~ch parcol, 

including John Barth who has one parcel. An additional 32 shares 

of stoclt were is:::ued to Hr. Barth tor utility plo.nt installed 

during 1951. Subsequently another 100 ~hares of Cla~o A stock1 and 

100 shares of Claso B stock, were issued. Holders of Class A stock' 

are entitled to have water piped to their premises 1n the ,roposed 

~erv1ce orea nnd Claos E otock entitleo the ovmer thoreof to hAul 

water for u::e on 5-acre lots in Sec'~ion 251 T. 8'N, R. 9 WI SBS&j,'.[, 

ovmod by John B~rth. This section is not contiguous to the 

,ro,osod :orvicc area. John 3~rth peroonally owns all but six 

shares or the Class A stock and 98 of the 100 sho.res of the 

Clo.ss D stocl(. He o.l~o o't'ms 280 of: the 320 acres of land in the 

30uth ~ of ~cction 31 roforrod to above, ~~d all but one ?nrcol in 

the north ~ of the east t of the northeast ~ of Section 1 referred 

to above and here1n~rter referrod to as Tr~ct No. 20345. Since 

tho mututll commenced operl!tions, ,q,dd1tional plant has been 

constructed, including a S3,OOO-gallon storage ~{ and a pressure 

tank in the south ~ of Section 31 • ... 

The record reflects no ~ct1on by the mutual to dissolve 

or to sell the assets thereof and shows only that John Barth has 

attempted to acquire all of the stock. He has not yet done so and, 



e 
.A. 38521 - VR 

accordingly, any authority herein granted will necessarily be 

subject to the acquisition by John Barth of all stock in the 

mutual oX' the tal:ing ot a?:~ro,ria te steps by the mutual to sec\U'"e 

authorization for th~ transfer of the mutual's assets to John Berth. 

As ot February, 1957, tho zoning limited the ~erv1ce aX'oa 

to A max1~um ot 3~ customers. TheX'o a~e 34 lots in S~shine 

~a:.lchos (tho original Vista I.Iutunl service area, page 1 of 

Exhi bi t 1'l'0. 3), 57 lot $ in Trac t No. 20345 (l,o.se 2 ot :8xh1 b1 t No.3) 

of which 42 are sir.gle residence lots and 15 are multiple tenancy 

lots, c.~'ld 64 five .. acre ,arcals 1..'1 '~he south ~ of Section 31 (page 

3 ot Exhibit l~o. 3) of which 48 are single residence lots and 16 

are multiple tenancy lots. John Barth is attem~ting to secure 

permission to split t~e lots in Trect No. 20345 and the south ~ of 

Section 31 into ~~~ller parcels. 

The applicant esti~nates an eventual total ot 700 

customers. It a~pears, however, that ap~licant included in its 

estimnte an additional 64 customers for hauled water in the 

noncontiguous Section 25, and the splitting ot the lots in Section 

31 and Tract No. 20345. 

Descr1'Otion of the Water Sup~Jl:v and System 

The a,p11ccnt ~equests authority to issue stock to 

John Barth (sic) in exchange for the Vista Mutualfs Water system and 

facilities, a ~'leVl well not yet in serVice, o';).d extrn working cash. 

There are two wells available, one ormed by the mutual and one 

allegedly o~'fned by John Barth, ~th are laca ted it1 th.e ~C\lt.hwest 

portion 0 ...... tho ~ropo.:loc. service Ilroo. on a stl:"'1p of :Lo.X;<1 300 toet 'by 

1700 feet in size and ovmed by the ~utual. Well No. l~ preoentl7 

in U~¢~ is ~qu1pped with a 5O-hp motor, has a present ca,acity or 

-4-



e 
A.. 38521 MK* 

482 gallons per minute at a discharge pressure of about 45 pounds per 

square inch, and will deliver 182 gallons per minute into the storage 

tank hereinafter referred to (Exhibit No.5). The well has an esti­

mated capacity of 1,350 gallons per minute. There is a 5,COO-gallon 

pressure tank at the well site which is used to serve the customers 

in the Sunshine Ranchos Tract. Well No.2 was completed in March, 

1957, was tested at 650 gallons per minute, has no pump and is capped 

(Exhibit No.6). Water from Well No.1 bas been approved by the 

los Angeles County Health Department and this well, the statr esti­

mates, Will be adequate for 3 or 1+ years. The eVidence shows that 

the average water level in the basin from which the wells draw water 

is dropping at a rate of approximatelY tour teet per year, and speci£1c 

data on Well No. 1 1ndicates that the standing -water level has dropped 

from 10; feet in 1948 to 172.5 feet in 1957 for an average annual drop 

of 7.; teet. Storage is provided by a 53,OOO-gallon tank on the 

eastern edge of Section 31 at which pOint there is a 2,OOO-gallon 

pressure tank. These racili ties are on land owed by John Barth or 

the mutual. Xhe customers in Section 31 Will be served from the stor­

age tank. Ine entire system is regulated by pressure valves so that 

operating pressures are between 25 and 45 pounds per square inch in 

Section 31 and between 4S and 6~ pounds ~r SQuare inch ill Sunshine 

Ranchos. The installed and proposed ~ter system is shown in Exhibit 

NO.3. F1re hydrants are included. !'here is one 6-1nch line extend­

ing from the 53,OOO-gallon storage tank in Section 31 Via Avenue G to 

the west side of Xract No. 20345 where the line is plugged. A 4-inch 

line from Well No. 1 connects With this 6-inch line at the southwest 

corner or Section 31 (Exhibit A on the Application). There is also a 

4-inch line along the west edge of the SUDShine Ranchos Tract No. 20345 

(137th Street East) Which extends to Avenue G. The staff recommended 

-5-



that this 4-inch line be connected to the 6-inch line at the inter­

section of 137th Street East and Avenue G. The staft pointed out that 

some 4- and6-:1neh pipe installed bet ore and atter the effective date of 

General Order No. 103 (July 1, 19;6) does not meet the requirements of 

said general order. The staff stated it does not appear economically 

warranted to require the applicant to replace the substandard pipe at 

this time but that it is important the applicant conform to the general 

order as to all future installations. Applicant proposes to install 

pipe in the presently unp1ped portions of Section 31 and to acquire 

the existing system £'rom either the mutual water company or John Barth, 

whichever is the o'Wnerthereof. 

From the record herein, it appears that the existing water 

supplY and storage facilities are adequate to serve all contemplated 

consumers in the serVice area for 3 or 4 years. The staff witness 

stated, however, that if there Will be 700 customers, the storage 

should be increased. He also stat~Q that Well No. 2 should be placed 

in service when water reqUirements warrant and estimated this will 

occur in about 1+ yea.rs. 

The Stoek Issue 

Applicant originally requested authority to issuelO,OOO 

shares of its $10 par value capital stock to John Barth as payment for 

the wells, well Site, tank Site, pumps, tanks, system, water rights, 

and rights-of-way for pipe lines. At the hearing the applicant orally 

modified its request for stock issuance to include sufficient stock to 

cover the value of the existing system and land, the second well if 

necessary, and at least $2,500 working cash capital. John Barth 

testi:ried that the second well, unequipped, cost $7,;00. The cost ot 

the system to October 17, 19,6, was $50,183.70 (EXhibit D in the appli­

cation) according to applicant's witness who was not sure whether there 

-6-



A. 38521 MK~ 

had been additions since said date, and which figure does not take 

into consideration any depreciation or a pipe installation fee in the 

Sunshine Ranchos Tract of $680.00. The staff summarized the utility 

plant as of June 14, 1957, both that admittedly owned by the mutual 

water company and that purportedly owned by John Barth as having a 

cost of $59,791, including land for the tank Site, the well site and 

the cost of the second well. AllOwing for 5; meters costing a total 

of $2,200 and to be installed in 1957 and estimating the accrued 

depreciation as of the end of June, 19,7 as amounting to $4,;00, the 

Commiss1on will permit applicant to issue stock in the total face 

value of $60,000, which sum will include a reasonable amount for meters, 

materials and supplies, and working cash. Until such time as proper 
, 

author1ty is obtained, as hereinbefore stated, by contract With all 

members of the mutual or proper corporate action authorizing the sale 

of the mutual's assets, the Commission will not perm1t stock to be 

issued in exchange for the existing system or any part thereof. It 

will be necessary, therefore, to place 5,,30 shares of stock in 

escrow. The book value of th1s stock represents the staff appraisal 

of the tangible assets, including Well No.2, as of June 14, 1957, 

less depreciation amounting to $~,500. 

Rates 

The existing serVices are unmetered and there 1s a flat 

rate Of $3.50 per month per connection. The applicant req~ests 

-7-



e 
'A. 38521 - VH* 

that it be permitted to establish metered rates based Qn ~ mlnlmum 
of at least CS.OO por month and rlat r~tes ~s rollows: 

S1nsle residence, per month ••••••••••• ~5.oo 
Multi~lo units, ~or ~~1t per month •.•• 3.00 

Applicant also requested authority to establish rates 

tor hauled water. Tho suggosted rates were ns follows: 

Pe~ load ot SOO gnllons or less •••• ~ .So 
Por load or over SOO gallons 

but less than 1 1 000 gallons •••••• 1.00 

The staff recommended that the haulage rates include a 

rate for water in exce~s of 1,000 ~a11ons and also that hauled 

water be restricted to surplus water and that it be furnishod on 

an oft-peak basis only. It also recomoended that all existing 

services be metered by the end ot 19$7 and thot all new se~v1cos 

be motored as installed. It est1~ted that the u:e per consumer 

on a metered basis would be from 2,000 to 2,500 cubic teet per 

month and, that with metered rates which would develop revenues 

equivalont to the ,roposed flat rates , the rate of return would be 

trom 1 to 2 per cent le~$ than th~t developed from nonmetered 

rates. It sucgested ::.etered rates on the following scale .9.S Il..."l ax-

ample to be consistent with a rlat rate of $5.00 per month: 

For tl 5/8 X 3/4-inch :':1eter and a sinSle dwelling: 

0 to 1,,000 cu. teet. · ................. ,. ~ ••• ' )$3 .So 
Next 3;000 cu. feet, per 100 cu. teet ••••• .12 Next 16,,000 fI If If 1/ fr ff .10 ..... 
Over 20,000 fT ff fr ff Ir 11 .08 ••••• 

These rates are higher than generally used in the startL~g bloeks 

but lower than usual in the tail blocks. Assuming 2,500 cub1c 

feet ot water 1~ used per month, the consumer would be required to 

.8-



e 
. A. 38.5'21 ... vE"f' 

The applicant requests a meter rate which will g1ve 

the consumer l,SOO cUbic feet per ~onth for OS.OO in order to 

assist 1.."l. the conservation of water. Such proposa.l appoars 

unwarro.nted at the present time. 

The otafr prepared estimated results of applicant's 

operations based on the proposed nonmeter. rates assuming revenues 

in 1957 based on an average or 45 consumers and tor 1962 in which 

year it ass~es caxi=um development end that 10 large consumers 

have then been metered and each pays twice the minimum rate. The 

staff estimatod that based on present Los Angeles Co~~ty zoning the 

area vlill a. ttain substantially cOJ";l~ilete development at the end of 

1962 when applico.nt will have ,360 customers. The estimates or 

rovenue tor each year include flat rate services to single 

residences and multiple units, ~etered services and hauled water 

which will be surplus water only c.nd not a !,art of applica.nt's 

certificated services. The following tabulation s~r1zes the 

earningo information presented by the stafr (Ex.~1bit No.7): 
.. 

: · Est1ma:ted.: . .. 
· 1957 · Level-End: · .. .. Item · Estimated .. of 1262 . . .. · . 

Operating Revenues $ 2".700 jI' S .;?21, 00 
Operating E~enses 

Source of ~ter Su~ply Expense 2$ So :ower and Pumping Expenses 870 3,500 Transm1:sion and Distribution Expen~e 22$ 1,27S Custo!:ler Accounting and Collecting Expense 175 1,175 Genero.l ~enses I,m 1,8~O Subtotal 7,8 0 Deprec.1a tion 1,61,$ 3,700 Taxes 
~OO ~z8.z0 Total Operating Expenses 3 1 00 1 .. 400 l'j ot Hevenue (900) 6,100 Deprec1ated Rate Base 48,100 92,SOO Ra to of Re turn (1·2)% 6.6% 

(Red l-'igure) 

-9-



e 
. A • .38521 - va* 

~1e staff pointed out t~t it efforts to have p~rcels 

within the requested ~ea rezoned to smaller minimum limitations 

are effoctive, the COz90site effect of the increased customer 

density would result L~ a higher rate of return. The staff 

recommended that all gene::'.!ll service customers be met~~red by 

December 31, 1957~ ~~d thnt tho authorized tariffs reflect the 

following conditions: 

(a) That the ~inimummeter rntec and blocking 
be realistically co~parable vdth authorized 
flat re.tes. 

(b) Th..o.t Vlater consuraption be measured in units 
of 100 cubic !"eet .. 

(c) That flnt rate t~rirr: a~ply only to 
sorvice con.~ect1ons l-inch or smaller. 

(d) 'l'hat a tOlZlporary flat ra.te sched.ule be 
authorized, limited to cuotomers presently 
served, ~d terminating by December 31, 1957. 

By ~ho ordor herein we are requiring the applicant to 

meter all existing services by the end. of the year 19S7. The rates 

will be on the level of the example suggested by the statt and as set 

out in Appendix A hereto. We hereby find such rates to be just and 
reasonable. 

Conclusion 

From a reView of the record, it appears that i~ all 

services are metered and mini~lm rates at the levels proposed by the 

staff are required, the applicant will have an adequate water supply 

and a reasonable rate of return in the area requested to be certi­

ficated. Surplus water may be sold by applicant for use outside 

its serVice area on a temporary baSis, proVided purehasers of such 

surplus water take delivery thereof ~thin the service area of 

applicant. If any surplus ~ter is sold for use outside of the 

service area, applicant must notity purchasers thereof that no 

rights to such water serVice can accrue and that such service may 

-10-



e 
'A. 38521 MK* 

be discont1nued at any t1me either by the applicant voluntarily 

or by order of this Commission. It further appears that the meter 

rates suggested by the staff, and the nonmeter rates proposed by 

the applicant are reasonable and will be authorized; the nonmeter 

rates, with the exception of those tor haUled water, ~11 be 

authorized only unt11 December 31, 1957. Applicant ~ll be 

required to immediately commence and proceed with all possible ex­

pedition to meter eXisting services. All fUture connections in 
the service area shall be metered. 

After consideration of t!'l.e record here1n, the Commission 

is of the o?in1on ~~d rinds thnt ~ublic convenience and necessity 

require tho eranting of the certificate as requested. The 

certificate is subject to the following provision or· law: 

The Co~ission shall have no power to authorize 
the co,1ta11zation of t~io certificate of public 
convenience and neceseity or the right to own, 
operate, or enjoy such cert1ficate ot public 
convenience and necessity in excess ot the amount 
(exclusive of any 'cax or annual charge) actually 
~a1d to the State as the consideration for the 
1s~ance of such cortificate ot public convenionce 
and necez31ty or right. 

The Como1ssion is also of the opin1on t~t the manoy 

pro)ertyor labor to be P~cured~ or paid for by the issue ot the 

~tock: horein ~uthor1%ed 1~ retl.~ono.bly requirod. for the pur~)o:5es 

herein spocif1ed and that expenditure3 for such purposes are not, 

in wholo or in part, reasonably chargeable to operat1n§ ~~~~~~ ~r 

to income. Tho a.otion taken her.,in 3h..:l~l not be construed to be A 

finding of the value of the ~ro,erty herein described. Iaasmueh as 

it 1:1 impo.s.s1ble, without an ap!?rQpria te determino.t1on.., to state 

wha.t propertios aro ownod by tho Vista. 1.il.ltuo.J. Water Compo.ny an(1 

what ~ro~erties, if any, are ovmed by John Barth, stock authorized 

to be issuod in oxchange for the vmter system ~1d appurtenances, 

-ll-



e 
. A .. 38521 MK * 

including Well No.2, will be placed in escrow until such time as 

all members of the mutual have transterred their interests therein 

to Mr. Barth or appropriate steps have been taken by the mutual to 

authorize the sale of the mutual's assets to John Barth or the 

applicant. Stock may be issued by the corporation tor cash 1n the 

amount of $4,700 for working cash and funds with which to meter 

the system. 

o R D E R .... - - --
An application having been f11ed, a public hearing having 

been held thereon, the matter hav1ng been submitted and now be1ng 

ready for dec1sion; and the Commission having made the foregoing 

findings, and based upon such findings, 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Barth, Inc., a corporation, be and it is granted a 

certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct and 

operate a public utility water system 1n the area described herein­

above. 

2. That applicant be, and,1t 1s, author1zed to file, atter 

the effect1ve date of th1s order, the rates set forth in AppendiX A 

attached to this order to be effect1ve on or before the date service 

1s first rendered to the public u.~der the authority herein granted, 

together with rules and a tar1ff service area map acceptable to 

this CommisSion and 1n accordance with the requirements of General 

Order No. 96. Such rates, rules and tariff service area map shall 

become effect1ve upon f1ve days' not1ce to this Comm1ssion and to 

the public atter filing as hereinafter provided. 

3. That app11cant shall file, within ninety days after the 

system 1s placed in operation under the rates and rules authorized 

-12-



e 
"A. 38521 MK* 

herein, four copies of a comprehensive map draw.n to an indicated 

scale of not smaller than 600 feet to the inch, delineating by 

appropriate markings the various tracts of land and territory 

served for which this certificate is issued, the source o~': water 

supply and its distribution facilities, and the location of the 

various properties of the applicant. 

4. That prior to December 31, 1957, applicant shall extend 

the 4-inch main on the west boundary or Tract No. 20345 on l37th 

Street East across Avenue G and connect it to the 6-inch main 

along Avenue G .. 

5. That prior to December 31, 1957, applicant shall install 

meters on all active services and thereafter shall render general 

water service only on a metered basis. 

6. That applicant, prior to the effective date of the rates 

herein authorized, shall post and keep posted continuously thereafter 

at the pOint or pOints of delivery of hauled water, a ~lainly visible 

notice indicating the rates and conditions tor hauled water service 

and stating that as all water hauled is surplus 'Water, all such 

service may be discontinued at any time without notice. 

7. That apPlicant, ~thin ten days after compliance with each 

of paragraphs 4, 5, and 6, shall so inform the CommiSSion in writing. 

S. That applicant, after the effect1ve date hereof, may issue 

not to exceed 6,000 shares of its $10 par value stock; provided that 

470 of said shares of stock may be issued forthwith to John Barth at 

par for cash, to provide working cash capital and funds for the 

purchasing and installation of meters and connections for the 

existing services and added serVices; and, provided further, that 

5,530 o~ such shares shall be placed in escrow with an escrow holder 

approved by this Commission, to be held until either (a) appropriate 

-13-



A. 38521 MK~ 

steps have been taken in conformance with the provisions of the 

California Corporations Code to sell and transfer the assets of the 

Vista Mutual Water Company to John Barth or (b) all members and 

shareholders of the Vista Mutual Water Company have sold, set over 

and assigned to John Barth all their rights, title, or interests 

in the said Vista Mutual Water Company assets; proVided, further, 

that in the event either (a) or (b) of the foregoing provision is 

complied with and proof is made to the Commissionrs satisfaction 

thereof, the Commission may, by supplemental order, either with or 

without a hearing, order that the said ",30 shares of stock, or· 

any part thereot, be issued to John Barth or such other person or 

persons determined by this Commission to be entitled theret,o. 

\ 9. That applicant shall file with the Commission monthly 

reports, as required by General Order No. 24-A, which order .in so 

tar as applicable, is hereby made a part of this order. 

10. That applicant, in the des1go,construct1on and 1nstal­

lation of all future additions t~ and replacements ~f its waterworks 

facilities, shall meet the requirements of this Commissionrs 

General Order No. 103. 

11. That, beg1nn1ng with the year 1957, applicant shall 

determine depreciation expense by mult1Pl7ing the depreciable 

utility plant by a rate ~r 3.6 per cent. This rate sball be used 

until a reView indicates that it should be revised. It is further 

ordered that applicant shall reView the depreciation rate using the 

stra1ght-l1ne remaining life method whenever substantial changes 

in depreciable utility plant occur and at intervals o£ not more 

-14-



tban rive years, and: reV1,se the above rate in conformance With such 

reviews e ResuJ. ts o£ these reviews sha~~ be subm1 ttecl to the 

Commission. 

12. That the 'authority herein granted shall expire if not 

exercised ~thin one year rrom the e~~ect1ve date hereo£_ 

The effective date of this order shall be twen~ days 
atter the date hereof. 

Dated at ~ __ San __ Fr:l;_n_C_ise_()~==-_ 

dayof ~ 
California, this ;.2 /; ~ 

Commissioners 



APPENDDC A 
Page 1 or 3 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all metered wter service. 

TERRITORY 

. The 'Unincorporated area including 4$0 a.cres located nortb.eas~rly 
and southwesterly of the intorocetion of Ea.:::t 140th Street and Avenue G, 
and vicinity, o.pproxi::ntcly 15 miles east of Lancaster, 100 A:lgeles 
County. 

RATES -
Qua.ntity Ro.tos: 

First 1,000 cu.ft. or loss ••••••••••••••••• 
Next 3,000 cu.£t., per 100 cu..ft •••••••••• 
Next 16,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft •••••••••• 
Over 20,000 cu,ft., por 100 cu.rt •••••••••• 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch motor ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch moter ••••.••.••••••••••• 
For 1-1ncb. motor ••••••••••••••••••• 
For l~ineh ~tor ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch ~otor •••••••••••••••.••• 
For 3-inch motor ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-inch motor ••••••••••.•••••••• 

Per Moter 
Per Month 

$ 3.50 
.12 
.10 
.08 

$ 3.50 
4.00 
5.00 
8.00 

12.00 
20.00 
30.00 

The Miniln1J:A Clu>.rgo will enti tlo the customer 
to the quantity or w.tor which that minimum 
ch6:"g~ W'ill purch".se et the Quantity Ra.tos. 



.\PPENDD: A 
Pago 2 or :3 

Schedule No. 2RtX 

LOOTED TEMPORARY .:.::RES=ID;:;.:EN'!'~J..::1J.:u. !1:.ll ~ SERVICE 

Ji.PPLIClJ3n.ITY 

Applic~blo to nll ~ter 5orvico turnished on a tomporar,r flat rata 
bo.si::. 

TERRITORY 

Tho 'Ullincorporo.tod area including 480 tlcre:vloca'tE>d northct1.SterlY 
IlIld soutlrJostorly of the intorsoction ot East l40th St::'EIot tmd. Avenue G 1 

and vieini ty, o.pproxima toly 15 miles en.st of Laneaster, Los Angeles 
Count:r. 

1. For s. single family residence 
including premjseo ••••••••••••••••••• 

a. For each additional rosidential 
unit on the s~e ~remise5 •••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIO~ 

Per Service Connection 
P":r Month 

1.00 

l. Service Ul:lder this schedule will be contizlued to customers servod 
harounder as of tho effective daw of this tariff' shoat, and 1lntll sueh time 
os motors are installod. Sorvico theroaftor will 00 furnishod on tho basis 
of' Schedulo No.1, Gonoro.l Moterod Sorvice. 

2. This schodule v.1.11 be effoctive only to tlnd inelud~ December 31, 
1957, and will therclli'tor be withdro:wn. 



APPLICAB1t TTY 

APPENDIlCA 
Pogo :3 or :3 

Schodulo No. 9MZ 

Applicable to all wter dolivorod on 11 moasured be.3l..s to ta.nk trucl~e, 
tonk ~ons, or other cimil~ containers. 

TERRITORY 

Tho unincorporated area including 480 acre~ locatod northeasterly end 
southwesterly or tho intersection of E~t l40th Street and Avenuo G, end 
vicinity, o.pproxiIntltoly 15 milos eo.~t or Lancastor, Los .A:lgo1e~ Count 7. 

First 500 g~ons or less •••••••• ~ •••••••••••• ~. 
Over 500 go.1lons, per 100 gallons •• oo .............. . 

SPECIAL CONDITIORS 

POt "n,U very 

$.50 
.10 

1. Service '\mdor this schedule loIill be :f'urnishod only a. t such timos 
f.l.:j will not interforo with. tho nor:nol opor~t1on of tho wtor system. 

2. When no s'I.lJ:'plus water is t'I.vnilllblo c.ll oorvice under this schodulo 
mer be diacontinued ~thout notice. 


